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Ownezj ¥ g : ; - Address

Tenant’ i j ; Address -
Contractor /Vjepfrley  Wel &E6. hddress 5,y Lty
-Drillers
Drilli'ngg ‘dates : 938

Well data:

Elevations: Drilling cwb /Zs< 'i‘eet; Land surface _ - feet
//oa_r- o !pu/n/,o hovse UF 4. 347
Determined by T e
Topographic position /72 wrel B . =i
Total dewth: Reported P L= feot, Measured feet

Drilling method

Hole and casing data

3

above
Original depth to water ,,2, ft. below QU Date

Original elevation of water level - fte; Source of data

i 4lets

Sources of water: Principal : : 3 Others




Production data:

1

Date

Static depth to weter 2L 2 = Measuring point

Pumping level 0. - AN 29 gepeme /N S hrs,

Specific capécity gepente per fte drawdown; Temperature s i OF,
Pump datag Type pump e Colum Diae . Length

Cylinder or bowls: Diae . Length Suction pipe

. Power____7 /2 Lp. _Airline

Estinated rate of productions : gepeme for hrs. a day

Use of water Lobilia delinkine

Date samples

WATER AMALYSES (in parts per million)

Oc?. £0,1738

Sampled b;_y EJ Marzec
Total solids SOEOT
Insoluble matter VA R AET
Alkalinity (Meo) 204.0
Alkalinity (Phn) go
pH : e )
Pey0z+ MnoOm +41503 Y. 13- -
Alkeli as sodium O Iy
Caleium 37.9
Magnesium . ddat
Iron (unfiltered) o.3
Manganese | Lzice
Nitrate 230
Fluoride /.0
Chloride 6.0
Sulfate ryw: 2
‘Bicarbonate L2859
~ Hardness (ppm) 17/
Hardness (gpg) 74
Remarks
. Laboratory data: Sample storage locatiom— . _
Sample range Q0 ~2495 Noe splse e duplse & conde £& 2 - il

Splse prepared by
Driller's log and conde
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Gene log
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IOWA GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

Well or Water Sample Date Bottle No.
L il COUNTY : OODEURY
LOCATIOﬁ{' it Sec. 1 T, 89 N.,R, 4 %Z Sioux City Twp,
OWNER OF WELL: ey i M i Well No.

USE OF WATER: City Supply ( ); Private-Domestic ( ); Public Drinking (=); Live~
stock ( ); Industrial ( ); School Supply ( ); Air Conditioning ( )

.
2

Cooling ( ); ().
CONSTRUCTION OF WELL: Drilled (™); Gravel-Pack type ( ); Driven ( ); Dug ( );
Bored ( ); £ s
CONTRACTOR;: DATE DRILLED:  10.0

CASING OR CURBING DATA: (Show by diagraem on opposite side of sheet the kind, length
and depth of top and bottom of each size of pipe, the amount of overlaps, position
of seals or packers, pipe perforation and screens, etc.)

WELL DATA: ‘ Present Final
Curb Elevation Ft. Depth 247 Ft. Depth Ft.
Topographic Position of Well: Lx side of hill
. W (Aibove) 112 2 _Pumping 112131 Ft.
Static Level (Depth to Water (Bolow) Curb) R Ft
Amount of Drawdown /° Ft. pumping at 0 gepome in 2 hours minutes.

Calculated gals. per ft. drawdown g o Dol

Capacity of Well gepem. at ft. drawdown.

7 P 8 7l g P
Type of Pump BE . Power B A e .
Depth of Bottom of Pump £t. with ft. of suction pipe.

TEMPERATURE: Air o5 OF.; Water ©C OF., measured after well had pumped _1  hrs.

mins. at "0 gopeme; 8 £t. from pump after water had passed through the

e Tao & . R .95 T 0|
following pipe ©°' ©F 4 inch _ip Mme —°° (Pedis)
SOURCE OF WATER: Recent (Type and Depth)
Glacial Formations (Type) at fte %o ft.
Limestone or
Dolomito (Age) at ft. to Ple
Sendstone (Age) . at  ft. to £t.

Principal Producing Formation
REMARKS :

Semple taken for: Mineral Analysis ( ); Sanitary Analysis ( ).
Data Collected by RE.J. MARZEG ; Date  June 27 , 1938,
Report Analysis to H. G. Hershey, lowe Geological Survey, Towa City. -
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1OWA GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
Well Log Record

County: Wopdbvr Y .
Name of Well: s S7one RBrk /Cr Cons. Cormn )Town. S/o0UX qu{?
Loca’tion=f3 w l‘/l’f _-”‘;’, f::'l sec. / T. ? ,N.,R. u{ W.”_ Twp-
fo I hov, bo ¢ nal ” ! -
curd Erevhtions 2 //94- Ft. g vy _Fte poptn— 245 Ft.
Static Level:(Depth to Waterggbﬁgsgc " —— L T Pﬁgsé?g__a__h"_nFt.
Contractorf’e/ feckloy (b H.[Gomussen) Date Dritleds. /738
AP P e FEE T ; " AW W
|Descriptionst Thicd From To Descriptions: Thick i tom 7ol
e ek e - e - o e
Shale 24X 1 A 4
T . 4 24" 140 |1
A /4 54
St - 463
_Liwm t2 852190 | ... I | :
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#Abbreviate descriptions; use one line for .each formatione.

Remarks on water zones and casing:

(AM. )’
ke —

Recorded by

Temperature: Air OF.; Water____°F., at

Record obtained from _

498 ..




Thick
CRETACEQUS SYSTEM
1, Shale, grayish yellow, calcareous, oxidized,
mlcaceous, homogeneous, 10
2, Shale, yellowish gray, with partings of
limonite yellow oxidized shale, non-
calcereous, micaceous, with a thin band of
well sorted, very fine grained angular sand-
gstone between 20 and 35 ft, i 15
3. Shale, light medium gray, non-calcareous,
micaceous, soft. ' 10
4, S8iltstone to very fine sandstone, light
gray, highly micaceous, non-calcareous,
1% pyrite aggregates (subspherical). 5.5
5. Bhale, 1light medium gray, non-caleareous,
micaceous, soft. ’ 14
6. Biltstone, light gray, very fine, very mic-
aceous, non-calcareous, but with an oxidieed,
calcareous band at the top.
7. No sample. - 3.5
8. Bhale, light medium gray, non-calcareous,
highly micaceous, silty. 2.5
9. No sample. ' 2.5
10. Shale, gray, hard, with 50% pyrite as con-
cretions and in disseminated form. One thin
band 1ight buff gray, fine, angular sandstone.4
11. Shale, dark medium gray, firm, soft, non-
calcareous. 3.5
12. No sample. 2.5
13. Shale, medium gray, non-calcareous, micaceous,

IOWA GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
J Generalized Log Based on Detailed
Description of Drill Cuttings

Stone Park Well
NWE, NWg, SW, NW, Sec. 1, T.89N, R48W.
S8ioux City, Woodbury County

Curb elevation = 1204

with thin partings of siltstone to very fine
sandstone, and a 1 ft. band very fine sand-
stone between 68-72 f%. 8

From

10

25

34.5

545
59.5

63.

5.5

68

73
74.5

77

To

10

35

34.5

40

54

69.5

63

5.5
68

78

74.5
77

85

{10



14,
15,

18.

1Y

18.

18.

20.

2l.

23.

33,

4.

35.

36.

a7.

a8,

29,

30.

31.

Store

"’}A{a . we “

Thick From _To
No sample. 0.5 85 85.5
Limestone, light gray, dolomitiec, silty
textured, with 5% pyrite. 4.5 85.5 90
Biltstone, light buff-gray, fine sandy,
micaceous, non-calcareous, 7 80. a7
Shale, medium gray, non-calecareous, soft,
with thin seams and partings of light gray
siltstone,. : ' 97 108
Shale, blaek, soft, with occasionaly pyrite
aggregates. L 1023 106
Shale, light medium gray, non-calcareous mic-
aceous. 8 108 114
Siltstone, light medium gray, coarse at the
top, very fine at the base, non-caleareous,
micaceous. 16 114 130
S8hale, light medium gray, non-calecareous,
slightly waxy. 8 130 138
Shale, light medium gray, silty, hard, non-
calcareous, micaceous, 7 138 145
Shale, light medium gray, non-calcareous,
glightly waxy. 10 145 155
Shale, light gray with bands of red.
Qccasional siderite (?) coneretions. 5 158 180
Shale, light gray. Siderite concretions com—
prise 50% of the sample. 7 160 167
8hale, 1light gray, silty, non-calecareous, mic-
aceous, concretions numerous. 15 1687 182
No sample. 3 182 185
Shale, light medium gray, non-calcareous,
slightly waxy, becoming silty toward the
base. 5 185 120
S8andstone, light gray, medium grained, angu~-
lar, well sorted, with 30% pyrite as cement-
ing material. 5 180 195
Shale, light medium gray, non-calecareous,
dense, structureless. 2 195 197
Sandstone, light gray, medium grained, angu-
lar, very well sorted, slightly clay coated,
less than 1% pyrite. 13 197 210



33,

33.

Sandstone, very pale buff, medium grained,
angular, sorting good but inferior to #31.
Sample is free of clay or silt,

Sandstone, very pale buff, fine grained,
angular, good sorting, slightly micaceous,
in parts slightly elay coated, and in partis
cleam. Less than 1% pyrite.

5 Tone

PA r’A\L Wwe “
Thick From To
10 210 2320
a5 230 245

12



Madrr ¢
IOWA GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 42 e
Generalized Log Based on Detailed ) .
Description of Drill Cuttings 7

Stone Park Well
NWE, NWE, SWi, NW, Sec. 1, T.89N, R48W,
Sioux City, Woodbury County

Curb elevation = 1204

Thick From To

CRETACEQUS SYSTEM

l. Shale, grayish yellow, calcareous, oxidized,
micaceous, homogeneous. 10 0 10

2, Shale, yellowish gray, with partings of
limonite yellow oxidized shale, non-
calcareous, micaceous, with a thin band of
well sorted, very fine grained angular sand-
stone between 20 and 235 ft. 15 10 25

3. Shale, light medium gray, non-calcareous,
micaceous, soft. 10 25 34.5

4, Siltstone to very fine sandstone, light
gray, highly micaceous, non-calcareous,
1% pyrite aggregates (subsvherical). 5.5 34,5 40

5. Shale, light medium gray, non-calcareous,
micaceous, soft, 14 40 54

6. Siltstone, light gray, very fine, very mic-
aceous, non-calcareous, but with an oxidieed,

calcareous band at the top. 5.5 54 50.5
7. No samvle. 3.5 9.5 683
8. Shale, 1light medium gray, non-celcareous,

highly micaceous, silty. 2.5 63.. ©65.5
9. No sample. 3.5 85.5 ©8

10. Shale, gray, hard, with 50% pyrite as con-
cretions and in disseminated form. One thin

band light buff gray, fine, angular sandstone.4 68 73
11, Shale, dark medium gray, firm, soft, non-

calcareous. 2.5 73 74.5
12. No sample. 2.5 74,5 77

13. Shale, medium gray, non-calcareous, micaceous,
with thin partings of siltstone to very fine

sandstone, and a 1 ft. band very fine sand-
stone between 68-72 ft. 8 77 85



14.
15,

18.

17.

18,

1s.

20.

21,

33.

23,

24,

a5,

26.

a7.

28.

29.

30'

31,

Thick From To
No sample. 0.5 85 85.5
Limestone, light gray, dolomitic, silty
textured, with 5% pyrite. 4.5 85.5 90
Biltstone, light buff-gray, fine sandy,
micaceous, non—-calcareous. 7 90 97
Shale, medium gray, non-calcareous, soft,
with thin seams and partings of light gray
siltstone, 5 o7 102
Shale, black, soft, with occasionaly pyrite
aggregates, 4 102 106
Shale, light medium gray, non-calcareous mic-
aceous, 8 106 114
Siltstone, light medium gray, coarse at the
top, very fine at the base, non-calcareous,
micaceous, ' 18 114 130
Shale, light medium gray, non-calcareous,
slightly waxy. 8 130 138
Shale, light medium gray, silty, hard, non-
calcareous, micaceous. 7 138 145
Shale, light medium gray, non-calcareous,
slightly waxy. 10 145 155
Shale, iight gray with bands of red,
Occasional siderite (?) concretions. 5 155 160
Bhale, light gray. Siderite concretions com-
prise 50% of the sample. 7 160 167
Shale, light gray, silty, non-calcareous, mic-
aceous, concretions numerous. 15 167 182
No sample, 3 182 185
Shale, light medium gray, non-calcareous,
slightly waxy, becoming silty toward the
base, 5 185 190
S8andstone, light gray, medium grained, angu-
1ar, well sorted, with BOo pyrite as cement-
ing material. 5 180 195
Shale, light medium gray, non-celcareous,
dense, structureless. 2 185 197
Sandstone, light gray, medium grained, angu-
lar, very wgll sorted, slightly clay coated,
less than 1% pyrite. 13 197 210



33.

33.

Sandstone, very pale buff, medium grained,
angular, sorting good but inferior to #31.
Sample is free of clay or silt.

Sandstone, very pale buff, fine grained,
engular, good sorting, slightly micaceous,
in parts slightly clay coated, and in parts
clean, Less than 1% pyrite.

Thick From To
10 210 220
25 220 245



TREASURY DEPARTMENT

BUREAU OF

UNITED STATES PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE
CO-OPERATING WITH

WOODBURY COUNTY HEALTH UNIT
SIOUX CITY, IOWA

W.S. PETTY. M. D. DIRECTOR

March 19, 1938

Dr. HeGe Hershey
Iowa Geological Survey
Iowa City, Iowa

Dear Doctor;

Thank you very much
of the 8bone Fark we

for the copy of the mineral analysis
9 |
11 in t

he Boy Scout Camp,

At this time drilling operations have started on the new
well at Stone Parke The drilling is being done by lir.
Merkley, brother to the Merklsy who obtained the contract.
His address is 911 Nebraska street in Sioux Citye. His

box number is 871,

V/Drilling was started during the first week of the month.
The location is by the stake you found on the ground by
the power line poles The first hole was discontinued at
e depth of about 40 feete. A ledge of rock terminated about
half-way in the pole and threw the drill off so the drilling
was stopped,

On the 14th the new hole was down to 38 feet which was in
some type of rocks In the first hode no rock was encountered
until after the 40 foot mark, but in the second hole the
rock was encountered at about 38 feet. The holes are very
close together asdthe rig was moved only slightly.

lr. Merkley wa s informed by his brother to take samples
every five GE 8ftner if the stratta changed. He is collecting
samples,

Fo pumping tests have been run on the Sergeant Eluffs well as
yete The driller has had difficulty in driving the casing down
so he has had to underreeam a great deals The last time I was
there the underreamsr had caught and all of the smaller casing
had to be pulled and redriven. At this time the casing had
stuck again a few feelt below where it was before.

The casing is down about 370 and the hole is down about 480
but as yet no extensive water bearing stratta hes been
encountereds

I will keep you informed es to any occurrences at the above
two wellse Very truly

you 2
A,
7.7/ hm EDVOND . J@? i



W,.S. PETTY,M.D.

TREASURY DEPARTMENT

BUREAU OF

UNITED STATES PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE
CO-OPERATING WITH

WOODBURY COUNTY HEALTH UNIT
SIOUX CITY, IOWA

DIRECTOR
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W.S. PETTY, M. D. DIRECTOR

Dr. H.G. Hershey
Iowa Geological Survey
y Building
Iowa City, Iowa,

o = .
FEeO0.L0g

Dear ©ir:

/

TREASURY DEPARTMENT

BUREAU OF

UNITED STATES PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE
CO-OPERATING WITH

WOODBURY COUNTY HEALTH UNIT
SIOUX CITY, IOWA

A routine inspection was made of the new well at Stone

Park on the 21st of March. The hole was 185 feet deep

at that time and
feet.
countered. I
was easy to drill through.

JUL)

é&/&/” odate of 4

the casing was down to a depth of 151
To this depth only about 30 feet of rock was en-
esent the drill was i

n a shale which

Respectfully,

d/Wﬂ—?é&

E.J. Marzec

sanitary Engineer.
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March 28, 1938

Mr . Co J. Merklﬁy
Merkley Well Company
911 South Court Street
Sioux City, Iowa

Dear Mr. Herkley:

This will acknowledge and thank you for
the samples which you submitted from your
Stone Park well and your letter of March 25
requesting sample bags and driller's note-
books., The samples are being prepared for
study and will be examined in the near future.
A supply of one hundred sample bags and two
driller's notebooks are being sent to you
today.

It will be helpful if you will note any
changes in water level and the depth of the
hole when the changes occurreds I will also
be interested in knowing what casing is in
the hole and what plans you have for running
casing as drilling progresses.

Your cooperation in this work is muech
appreciated and 1if I can be of service at any
time, please do not hesitate to call on me,

Very truly yours,

H. G. Hershey
HGH:A



April 4, 1938

Mr. Edmund J. Marzec
Sanitary Engineer

Woodbury County Health Unit
Eioux City, Iowa

Dear Mr. Marzec:

Thank you very much for the information
regarding the Stone Park well and the new
city well at Sergeant Bluff. I am very sorry
to hear that Mr. Rasmussen encountered diffi-
culty in the fergeant Bluff well and hope
that by this time he has corrected it. I
hope also that the pumping test on the Stone
Park well was successfully completed.

Your cooperation in this work is greatly
appreciated, :

Very truly yours,

H, G, Hershey
HGH3A



RASMUSSEN BROS. WELL CO.

RUSSEEL 860% FOU: HOWARD
BERTNE- A e
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June 13, 1938

Mr. Howard Rasmussen
Rasmussen Brothers! Well Co.
4041 Monioe

Sioux City, Iowa

Dear Mr, Rasmussen:

Tour letter of June 9 nas been received
in the absence of Dr. Hershey. It will be
called to his ettention upon his return to the
office the last of this week.

Very truly yours,

Secretary



June 20, 1938

Mr. Howard Rasmussen
Rasmussen Brothers! Well Co.
4041 Monroe

Bioux City, Iowa

Dear Nr. Rasmussen:

Thank you very much for your letter of June 9 #nich
was called to my attention immediately upon my return
to the office. I am very glad to hear that you are
working on the Stone Park well. Previous commlitments
in eastern Iowa will prevent my visiting Sioux City
for several weeks, but I am very much interested in
knowing what luck you have at Stone Park.

If you find it necessary to drill a new well, will
you please save us & complete set of samples?

Yours very truly,

HGH: LM H, G, Hershey



June 23, 1938

Mr. E. J, Marzec

Woodbury County Sanlitary Engineer
Woodbury County Health Unit

Sioux City, Iowa

Dear Mr, Marzec:

Your delegram regarding the well at Stone Park
reached Iowa City Just before Mr. Flala and I left

on a field trip into northeastern Iowa. Previous
commitaents make it impossible for me to get to

Sioux City before July 1l. If the State Park well
has not been completed by that time, I should like

to know about it, If, on the other hand, the well
has been completed, I will defer my trip to Zioum City
until some later date,

I appreciate your interest and initiative in sending

me the telegram, and I am very sorry that it was
impossible for me to make the trip to Sioux City.
Enclosed are twenty-five water sample data sheets which
you will probably find convenient when collecting water
samples for mineral analysis.

Very truly yours,

HG :LM ds G, Hershey



TREASURY DEPARTMENT

BUREAU OF

UNITED STATES PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE
CO-OPERATING WITH

WOODBURY COUNTY HEALTH UNIT
SIOUX/CITY, IOWA
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June 27, 1938

Mr, E. J. Marzec

Woodbury County Sanitary Engineer
Woodbury County Health Unit-
Sioux City, Iowa

Dear Mr., Marzec:

Your letter has been received in the absence
of Dr. Hershey. It will be called to his attention
as soon as he returns to the office the last of this
week,

Yours very truly,

Secretary



WOODBURY COUNTY HEALTH UNIT

SIOUX CITY, IOWA

W. S. PETTY, M. D.,, DIRECTOR

Jwme 28, 1938

Dre HeGoe Hershay
Iewa Geological Survey,
Iowa City, Iowae

Dear Docter Harshey:

I an follewing up my letter of the 25th with a more complete
desoription of the werk done at the Stone Park wells The
eight inch casing is dewn to a depth of 182 feets The six
inch was down te a depth of 240 feet,

When Rasmussen came on the job it was necessary te drill eut the
clay in the six inch casinge This was a hard blue clay. The
driller deepened the hole 3 feet te a tetal depth of 243 feet.
The sandstone at this depth was father finees A 6 inch bit weuld
not fit in the 6 iach casing, indicating it was rather creoked.
It was necessary te use a smaller toel.

In the precess of drilling it was noticed that the teel was
oatohinge The packer between the two casings was peunded down
to the bettem of the heles It was then feund that the drill
would hit the end ef the six and them catbh on the end of the
eight inch ocasinge This distance was about 8 inches. In ether
werds the two casings did not everlap by eight inches.

A six inch pipe with a welded flange would be flush with the

eight inch ocasing was made. This flange hung on the last eight
inch ceuplinge The flanged sectien was churned but would net go
down indicating the ceoupling was damagedes A 20 feet section eof the
s8ix inoh pipe was added ko that the tetal everlap is 26 feet. This
was placed en tep of the six inch ocasing and is the seal fer the
twe casings. The bettem end of the six inoh casing was flared

so that it would fit areund the breken end of the six imch casing.

When this work was dene it was necessary te redrill abeut 25 feet

of olay out of the six inch casing, [ Pumping was started but due to
faulty methers was net continuous.| An average of about 80 gallens
per minute was maintained. On the 25th the water leooked clear
but was slightly murky when obssrved in a nessler tube. Se much
clay was peunded into the sandstone that it will take seme time
before it is cempletely gone.

The way this well acted after Rasmussen started to pump, I believe
that Merkley had a goeod well but did net pump at a high enough
rate te flush out the clay in the fermation. After he lewered
his eight he ruined the well wmtil it weas repaired.

EJM/hm

Very trul
Copy te-- E.GeFiala 2p T pee

EiJ. MARZEC, Sanitary Engineer,



/]

July 2, 1938

Mr, E. J. Marzec, Sanitary Engineer
Woodbury County Health Unit
Sioux City, Iowa

Dear Mr. MmErzec:

Thank you for your letters of June 25 and 28
regarding the drilling and containing data on

the well at £tone Park which were received when

I returned from the field. The information is
clearly stated and makes our record of the project
complete,

The fact that your water sample was cloudy would
not greatly affect the analysis, however, since it
has now stood for some time, I would suggest
collecting another sample after the pump has been
installed and the water is clear.

I hope to visit fioux City agaln as scou as possible
but at the present time cannot set a definlite date.

Thanking you again for your cooperation in this
work} / @r

/

Sincerely yours,

HGH: LM H. G. Hershey



UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
STATE PARK DIVISION

Camp S.P. #23. Sicux City, Iowae
December 31, 1835,
Subject - Log of Well at Stone Park,
Sioux City, Iowae
Dre Ae Ces Tester,
Assistant State Geologist,
Towa City, Iowa.
Dear Sir:
The following is & copy of the log of the well near the
Boy Scout Camp in Stone Park, as you requested, = the elevation
of the surfacd of the ground being about 11€0:=-

To Sioux City Water Works

Log of Well at Stone Park

0t to 20! Yelloew clay
20' to 40t Blue Clay
40' to 138! White Clay
138t to 168! White Clay and Sand Stone mixed
155" to 216! Sand Stone (Did not get through
Send Stone)
46' 10" 10" Pipe = Cld Pipe
156t 2" 8" Pipe - Comes to top of ground
60* 5" 6" Perforatedd Pipe
6t 3" 6" Blank pipe

152' to Top of 6" Perforated Pipe
Vie appreciated your visit very much, and it was a real

pleasure to go over the Stone Park geology with youe

Very truly yours,

Neo F. Guernsey,
Landseape Architect




January 4, 1936

Mr., N, F, Guernsey
Landscape Architect
Camp S.P. #28
Sioux City, Iowa

Dear Mr. Guernsey:

Thank you for the log of the well
at Stone Park in Sioux City, as you
promised at the time of my visit.

Do you have any information about
the quantity of water produced? Was
this well tested for capscity by actual

pumping tests, water measurements, and
drawdown?

I enjoyed my visit and hope to
meet you again.

Yours very truly,

A. C. Tester
ACT:A
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Jotoa State Conserbation Commission

10TH AND MULBERRY
Bes Moines, Jowa
MEMBERS OF THE COMMISSION

W. A. BURHANS, BURLINGTON. CHAIRMAN

MRS. ADDISON PARKER, DES MOINES
October 26, 1937,

R. G. MOORE, DUNLAP

R. E. STEWART, OTTUMWA

F. J. COLBY, FOREST CITY
LOGAN ELIZZARD. MCGREGOR
E. W. NEENAN, Sioux CITY

ROSS EWING, SECRETARY

. lowa CGeological Survey,
erlOQJ Building,
owa City, Iowa.

Gentlemen:

M.

L. HUTTON. DIRECTOR

. M. SANDERSON, CHIEF

DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION

. T. SCHWOB, CHIEF

DIVISION OF FISH AND GAME

W. GROTH, CHIEF
DIVISION OF LANDS AND WATERS

We are planning on drilling a well at Stone Park near Sioux
City in an attempt to secure an adequate water supply for

the park, We desire to secure 25 or 30 zallons of water

per minute,

The location which we picked is in the vicinity of the park
lodge and at elevation approximately 1150 sea level datunm,

We would appreciate receiving a report from you advising us
of the feasibility of getting a suitable well at this park,

? " %
. . IROTH '3
Lands & Waters Division

}mG. F



October &7, 1937

Mr, H, W, Groth

Iowa Btate Conservation Commission
10th and Mulberry

Des Hoines, Iowa

Dear Mr, Groths

Your letter of October €6, just now re-
celved; asking us to supply information coneeraning
the possibility of securing a satisfactory water
supply &t Stone Park near Sioux City is being re-
ferred to Dr. Hershey, who is now in direct charge
of ground water service for the Iowa Geologleal
Survey., Dr, Hershey is engaged in completing a
project at Mason City Just now but will return to
the office within & day or two. As soon as pos-
sible after his return, he wlll either send you the
needed information or advice, or will plan with you
to visit the site of the proposed well and then
make his recommendstions,

I am confident that you will hear from
Dr. Hershey at least before the end of this week,

With best personal regards, I am,

Cordially yours,

A, C, Trowbridge
ACT:A



November 18, 1827

Mr., H, W, Groth, Chief

Lands &nd Waters Divislon

Iowa Btate Conservation Commission
10th eand Hulberry Streets

Des Moines, Iowa

Dear Hr. Grothi

Following 1= the information which you requested
some time age on water possibilities in Stone Park
near Siocux City., On the maps recelved from Mr., Price
showing the topography of the park, the proposed well
site was plotted 2t an elevetion of 1157,7. Starting
et that elevaticn, I believe the desired twenty-five
or thirty gallons of water per minute can be obtained
from & properly constructed well to & depth of £00
feet, ending in one of the lower members of the Dakota
sendstone,.

At the proposed site the following materials may
be expected in drilling:

Yellow clay, underlain by blue

Clay " e v 3 » « s+ s o o 0-40 feet
White to very light gray, soft

shale or clay . . » e o o o » 40-155 feet
Material similar to above, with

some sandstone interbedded . . .155-170 feet
Sandstcne, possibly with scme

shale beds « « * e 8 e s & @ «170-800 feet.,

The above forecast 1s somewhat open to guestion,
because our records for the vieinity are meager, and
the exact thickness and character of the various units
may vary slightly. I doubt, however, that a field
investigation would bring new facts Lo light.

The static water level should be about 37 feet,
and the drawdown pumping at 30 gallons per minute
will be less than 10 feet in a well of normal diameter.



H.,W,Q, 2 11/18/87
The hardness will be about 30 grains per U, 8. gallon.

If desired, a production of much mere than 30
gellons per minute can be obtained in this loecallty
from a properly constructed well to approximately
the same depth. In all probability, it will be neces-
sary to case the well to the top of the sandstone,
and perforated pipe may be necessary through the sand-
stone,

I hope that your specifications will contain a
clause requiring the driller to record a log and to
save o representative sample of each B-foot interval
of drilling, and that the log and samples will be
gent te us, If you inform me when and to whom the
contract has been let, I will see to it that log
books anéd sample containers are furnished,

If there ls additional iﬁformation that you de-
gire, please do not hesitate to call on me,

Very truly yours,

%e« G, Hershey
HGH: A



UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

Iowa Central Design Office
10th & Mulberry Sts,
Deslioines, Iowa

Nov, 30, 1937,

Iowa Geological Survey,
103 Geology Bldg.,
Iowa City, Iowa.
Attention ¢ Hershe;

Dear Sir:

Since receiving your letter of November 18th concerning the water
possibilities in Stone Park, it has been found inadvisable to con-
struct the well at the location indicated in our letter to you.

Instead, it is now proposed to construct the well about 400 feet up
the valley to the south as indicated on the large map and also on the
small plot plan., The elevation of the ground at the new location is
1204,1 as indicated on the plan, or 46.4 feet higher in elevation
than the original location of 1157.7.

Since a copy of your letter, and a diagram based on the information

given, will both no doubt be given to the vrospective well bidders,

we are wondering if you would kindly inform us as to the changes thls[awqﬁvﬂcﬂayd
will make in your original estimate of the depth and thickness of

expected materials, as well as the aporoximate total depth of well,

It is planned to drill the well for its entire depth of size to

install a 6 inch casing if this would be satisfactory, on account

of the comparitively short depth of well,

I am sorry to bother you with this second estimate, but at the time

our original request was sent, the undesirable aspects of drilling
the well at the location noted, were not foreseen,

Very truZz/yours,
S. L. PRICE

SLP.F



December 14, 1937

Mr. S. L. Price

National Park Service

Iowa Central Design Offilce
10th & Mulberry Streets Wooc/éur)/ Co.
Des Moines, Iowa -7

Dear Mr, Price:

Your letter of Nowvember 30 and the accompanying
maps regarding the ange in location of the proposed
well in Stone eached me only today, The delay
was caused by the fact that I was in the fleld from
December 1 to December 8, The materlal, received at
Iowa City on December 1 after I had 1er%, was forwarded
to me in the fleld, but due to faulty ma’l service some=-
where slong the line waes not received and consequently
had to be returned to my offlece in Iowa Clty,

The change in location as shown by your maps will
make changes necessary in the original forecast, At
the new locatlon the top of the sandstone to be developed
should be encountered at 216 feet, The generalized log
at that polnt, based upon a recent fleld investigation
and the asdditional informa tion in our files 1s as follows:

Thickness From To
(Feet)

Loess, yellow and blue(?) clay 32 o 32
Greenhorn Formation
Limestone ==buff to gray, chalky,
arglllaceous, interbedded with
shale 13 32 45

Craneros Formation ?
Sandstone and egiltstone=-buff to
grn{ with some interbedded
3

9 45 54

Shale==-gray carbonaceous 10 54 64
S8andstone==-yellow to buff, very

fine=-gralined, with clay binder 3 64 67

Shale==-gray carbonaceous 7 67 74



8.L.P. 2 12/14 /37

Dakota Formation
Sandstone==gray to buff, fine- to
mediumegrained 10 74 84
Shale==-with thin sandstone layers 9 84 03
Sandstone=-gray to buff, fine=
grained bottom 4' with clay c on-

zlomerate 11 25 104
S8iltstong=-buf'f to brown with
alternating layers of shale 6 104 110

Sandstone=-gray, medium= to fine=

grained, interbedded with shale 20 110 130
Shale==-gray, sof t, possibly with

sandstone and siltstone inter-

bedded 70 130 200
Shale=-gray, soft, with interbedded

sandstone 15 200 215
Sandstone==with possibly some shale

beds 30 215 245

The variable thickness of the glaclal drift in the
park area makes it possible that the limestone near the
top of the sectlion will be absent and after passing through
the loess and yellow and blue clay the drill will immediataly
erniter the soft sandstones, siltstones, and shales.

The static water level should be less than 80 feet
below the surface, snd the drawdown, as indicated in my
letter of NHovember 18 to Mr, Groth, will be less than 10
feet when the well is pumping at 30 gallons per minute.

I hope that this information will be serviceable
to you,

Very truly yours,

H, G, Hershey

HGHA

Dictade o Iﬁc:c, 1%



March 16, 1938

Mr. 5. L. Price

National Park Service

Iowa Central Design Office
10th & Mulberry Streets
Des Molnes, Iowa

Dear Mr. Pricet

Recently I have obtalned some additional
informetion bearlng on underground water condi-
tions in the Stone Park area near Sioux City,
In the proposed well, starting at an elevation
of 1204.1 feet, the static water level should
be approximately 120 feet and not "lese than
80 feet,” as reported in my letter of December
l4s« There are also indications that the draw-
down may be somewhat greater than I predicted
in the same letter,

I am passing this information on to you
in the belief that you will be interested in
knowing of the altered possibilities.

Very truly yours,

Hs G. Hershey
HGHsA

g



PREVENTABLE DISEASES—EPIDEMIOLOGY “A4 Healthy State and a Happier Peopie” PUBLIC HEALTH NURSING

CARL F. JORDAN, M. D., C. H. P, EDITH S. COUNTRYMAN. R, N.
DIRECTOR DIRECTOR
CHILD HEALTH AND HEALTH EDUCATION - VITAL STATISTICS
J. M. HAYEK, M. D. g’mﬂ MARGARET SOLUM
ACTING DIRECTOR ACTING DIRECTOR
PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING 5 LICENSURE AND REGISTRATION
DAL e State Bepartment of Bealth o
DIRECTOR DIRECTOR
STATE HYGIENIC LABORATORIES WALTER L. BIERRING. M. D., COMMISSIONER LAW ENFORCEMENT
UNIVERSITY OF JOWA, IOWA CITY HERMAN B. CARLSON ATTY
M. E. BARNES. M. D, DR. P. H. : DIRECTOR
. EARKS Bes Moines
EXECUTIVE CLERK
LOCAL PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES ALBERT F. VOGT
M. F. HAYGOOD, M. D.,. C. H. P I
haveoo March 16, 1938,
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Dr. He G, Hershey,

Iowa Geological Survey,
University of Iowe,
Iowa City, Iowa,.

Dear Dr. Hershey:

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of
Marech 15th, together with the ten dollar enclosure. As for
my geloshes, you might keep them until I see you or call for
them myself.

I have just received & letter from Mr. E. J. Marzec,
Sanitary Engineer of the Woodbury County Heelth Unit, in
which he mentions that Mr. Merkley has started the second
hole at Stone Park. Apparently he struck a defect in the
first hole which threw it out of line considerably., He is
now down 38 feet and into rock with the second hole., Cuttings
are being collected at every five foot interval or change in
formation. Nr. Marzec will observe the drilling operations
from time to time and will report arny unusual occurrences.
It is believed that with this help, reasonably accurate in-
formation can be obtained on this new well,

From 211 eppearances, I do not believe I will be

able to meet you the latter pert of the week for the Charles
City investigation.

Very truly yours,

E. Fiala,
Asst, Safiitary Engineere.

EGF /MM
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November 5, 19727

¥r. H, ¥, Groth

Iowa 8tate Conservation Commission
10th and Mulberry

Des Molnes, Iowa

Dear Mr. CGroth:

Your letter of October 26 regarding the
proposed well in Stone Park in S8ioux City was
referred tc me upon my return to the office
recently., There are several possibilities
for developlng & well to procduce 85 or 30 gal-
lons & minute, and the final recommendation
will depend to a certaln extent on the topo-
graphic pasition of the proposed slte. It
will be very helpful, therefore, if ycu can
turnish me with & contour map of the park on
as large a scale as possible. If no such map
is available, it may be necessary to visit
the locality and make direct observations. It
may be & week or more before it will be pos-
¢sible for me to leave Iowa City, but you may
be assured thst the cdesired information will
be sent to vou &t the eérlliest possible
moment.

Very truly yours,

+s . Hershey

HGH: A
Dicteted November 4,
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